GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 4889
ANSWERED ON 31/03/2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECTS UNDER SAGARMALA
PROGRAMME

4889. SHRI MANOJ KOTAK:
SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU:
SHRI JAYANT SINHA:
SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

U, Ui uf¥age iR saanf wf

(a) the details of projects sanctioned/completed under the Sagarmala Programme in the
country including expenditure incurred and contribution of the States in these projects,
State-wise including Odisha;

(b) whether 800 projects at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.4 lakh crore have been identified
for implementation under Sagarmala Programme which is based on port-led initiatives
in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-wise:

(c) whether the Government has identified ports in the country to make port-led
developments and if so, the details thereof State-wise including Maharashtra and
Odisha;

(d) whether the Government is planning any new project under Sagarmala Programme
and if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Odisha; and

(e) whether Government has identified any special economic zones to develop under
Sagarmala Project and if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Odisha?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b) As a part of Sagarmala Programme, more than 800 projects at an
estimated cost of around Rs. 5.4 lakh crore have been identified for implementation
during 2015 to 2035 across all coastal states on Eastern and Western side of the
country. Out of the total projects, 221 projects worth Rs. 1.12 lakh crore have been
completed and 581 projects worth Rs. 4.27 lakh crore are under various stages of
implementation and development. The state-wise summary of Sagarmala Programme
Projects including Odisha is provided at Annexure-I.




B

Under Sagarmala Scheme, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways has
partially funded 170 projects worth Rs. 10,900 Cr across coastal states and UTs. Out of
170 projects, 47 projects worth Rs. 2.900 Cr. have been completed and 123 projects
worth Rs. 8,000 Cr. are under various stages of implementation and development. The
state-wise summary of Sagarmala Funded Projects including Odisha is provided at
Annexure-I1.

(c) & (d) Yes Sir, Sagarmala Programme is divided into five pillar namely Port
Modernization, Port Connectivity, Port Led Industrialisation, Coastal Community
Development and Coastal Shipping & IWT which includes projects from various
categories such as modernisation of existing ports and terminals, new ports/ terminals,
RoRo/ RoPax& tourism jetties, enhancement of port connectivity, inland waterways,
lighthouse tourism, industrialization around ports, skill development, technology centres
etc. These projects are being implementedby the Central Line Ministries/ Departments,
State Governments/ Departments and Major ports etc. The pillar-wise details of
Sagarmala Programme is provided in Annexure lll.

(e)  National Industrial Corridor Development and Implementation Trust (NICDIT)
under the administrative control of Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal
Trade (DPIIT) in partnership with respective state Govt(s) / Central Agencies is
developing various Industrial Corridor Projects as a part of National Industrial Corridor
Programme. Initially, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways under National
Prospective Plan of Sagarmala Programme identified 14 Coastal Economic Zones.
Ministry has now requested NICDIT to associate with Major Ports and develop available
land at with Major Ports as a part of Industrial corridors / nodes in the industrial corridor
programme.



State Wise summary of SagarmalaProgramme Projects

Annexure- |

Under
Implementation/

Total Completed Development

# of Project # of Project # of Project

Projec | Cost (Rs. Projec | Cost (Rs. Project | Cost (Rs.
State/ UT ts Cr) ts Cr) s Cr)
Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands 58 7623 3 47 55 7576
Andhra
Pradesh 114 114160 35 32031 79 82129
Assam 10 1014 2 151 8 863
Bihar 4 204 1 13 3 191
Chhattisgarh 1 207 1 207 0 0
Daman & Diu 2 92 0 0 2 92
Goa 35 8159 10 157 25 8002
Gujarat 5 57242 15 9022 60 48220
Jharkhand 4 581 1 281 3 300
Karnataka 60 155562 14 4611 46 10941
Kerala 53 14864 19 5320 34 9544
Lakshadweep 17 964 0 0 17 964
Maharashtra 126 108057 39 16393 87 91664
Odisha 53 54361 19 7996 34 46366
Puducherry i 749 0 0 7 749
Rajasthan 1 102 0 0 1 102
Tamil Nadu 108 146570 43 34753 65 111817
Telangana 3 3 Far 0 0 3 127
Uttar Pradesh 6 565 1 184 5 381
Uttarakhand 2 151 1 120 1 31
West Bengal 63 8739 17 1063 46 7676
Grand Total 802 540083 221 112349 581 427734




Annexure- |

State Wise summary of Sagarmala Funded Projects

U r Implementation/
Total Completed o e '
Development
Project Project Project
# of
State/ UT pri.::;ts Cost (Rs. Prﬁ.:its Cost (Rs. Pm.:c o | Cost(Rs.
) Cr) J Cr) ) cr)
Andaman &
Nicobar 8 211 - - 8 211
Islands
AR 14 2505 5 741 9 1764
Pradesh
Daman & Diu 2 92 - - 2 92
Goa 8 203 3 40 5 164
Guijarat 12 1614 1 234 11 1380
Karnataka 31 1531 3 71 28 1461
Kerala 9 262 5 123 4 138
Maharashtra 46 2333 13 626 33 1707
Odisha 6 341 1 4 5 337
Puducherry 2 46 - - 2 46
Tamil Nadu 22 1177 11 It 11 406
West Bengal 10 636 5 316 5 320
Grand Total 170 10951 47 2925 123 8026




Annexure Il

Under
Implementation/

Total Completed Development
# of Project # of Project # of Project
Projec | Cost(Rs. |Projec | Cost(Rs. |Projec | Cost (Rs.
Pillar ts Cr) ts Cr) ts Cr)
Port
Modernization 241 249660 89 31214 1562 218446
Port Connectivity 209 142226 69 32005 140 110221
Port led
Industrialization 33 119846 9 45865 24 73981
Coastal
Community
Development 82 11358 21 1559 61 9798
Coastal Shipping
and IWT 237 16994 33 1705 204 15289
Grand Total 802 540083 221 112349 581 427734
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